Missouri Department of Health & Senior Services

Bureau of Environmental Health Services FO%?:EIE'ERAL ESTABLISHMENT NUMBER

Lodging Establishment Inspection Report RO 157-06350
Establishment Name Name x| owner _E|Genera| Manager
Super 8 Perryville _ Erhardts Properties, LLC
Physical Address [ City . Zig
1119 Vincent Drive Perryville, MO 63775
Mailing Address | City Zip
Same Same Same
County This inspection is a(n Telephone ‘ No. of No. of ﬁms Is the current lodging license displayed?
157 [1 initial [X] Annual Follow-up |(573)768-8166 Stories 3 Yes[] No LI N/A- new
Rooms Inspected: [ Water Supply Wastewater
106, 110, 113, 118, 222, 214, 209, 307, 311, & 322 CPrivate XPublic Crrivate XIPublic

Water sample taken (dYes CINo Regulated by: CJDHSS ~ [CIDNR

Swimming Pools/Spas (check all that apply)
Indoor pool[x]  Outdoor pool[]] ~ Spal] Pool Iarger than 2000 square feet]

Please check if the following New Lodging Establishments Bl N T e
local ordinances apply

I Fire Safety [ Electrical Wiring | Smoke detectors hardwired [dves Ono CIN/A | Swimming Pool Certified L] Yes L] No NA
Plumbing Fire alarm system installed n Yes [INo N/A | Building Certified to National Standards or Occupancy
Swimming Pools/Spas : : Permit Oves [CIno
] Fuel Burning Appliances Sprinkler system installed Llves [No [IN/A | Historical Building COyes Ono COnA

| Based on an inspection this day, the |tems marked “Out” below identify noncompliance in operations or facilities which must be corrected prior to issuance or
renewal of your lodging license. 'Failure to comply with any time limits for corrections specified in this notice may result in revocation of your lodging license
and/or prosecution. Owners may request a hearing before the Department Director upon filing a written request within ten days after receipt of this notice.
(RSMo 315.005-065, 19 CSR 20-3.050) - —

In=In Compliance Out=Not In Compliance, explain on additional page(s) NO=Not Observed N/A=Not Applicable

Section A & B: Water Supply & Wastewater [|n__ | N/A [ Section E: Fire Safety In_
1. Approved source, construction and operation &I | % 1. Textiles, hangings and mirrors Hﬁg#
2. Complies with water quality standards 2. Fire extinguisher type, inspected, and location L
3. Chlorinator maintained and operated properly 1 1 x 3. Vertical openings fire-rated, self-closing |
4. Wastewater operation and maintenance x| 1] 4. Doors, self-closing and fire-rated - X |
Section C: Sanitation/Housekeeping 5. Smoke detectors hardwired, installed, good repair | kX | -
1. Walls, floors and ceilings in good repair X 6. Evacuation route and plan, installed, available X | | |
2. Housekeeping practices and furnishings | X L | L] | 7. Stairs and ramps, maintained, storage x [ _11 ||
3. Towels and bed linens clean L | Lxl /L1 |L_1 /8 Means of egress, number, maintained Lx ] L
4. Mattresses and box springs clean X ] ___| tl 9. Handrails and balconies maintained and appropriate |
5. Pest control procedures LI [IX] [L_1 [L_] [Section F: Swimming Pools/Spas
6. Ice machines, scoops, liners clean & protected x - 1. Fence, gate adequate, proper closure mechanism x
7. Garbage storage and disposal x| L1 L | L]l |2 Boundary line, pool depth properly marked X L]
8. Premises maintained, plant growth controlled k3 | | 3. Deck is clean and in good repair X
Food Inspection conducted according to 19CSR20-1.025 4. Lifesaving equipment adequate, good repair B ) . ) . -
9. Food, equipment and single service/use C 1 T [ [E<] [5. Pool clarity, pH, disinfectant, & temp. maintained ||
10. Food protected from contamination L_1[L_1TL_1TEx] [6. Steps, ladders, and handrails installed, good repair [Lx 1 L_1/L_1|L_]
11. Facilities to wash, rinse and sanitize 1 0 ' 7 | 7. Adequate ventilation =] 11 ]
12. Handwashing facilities/hygienic practices 1 |1 1 X1 |8. Electrical outlets, proper protection & distance x
Section D: Life Safety 9. Records maintained and signs posted XL L L]
1. Combustible/toxic items usage and storage x| | 10. First aid kit available X AL
2. Building maintained to assure safe conditions L3 11. Lighting adequate and in good repair E3
3. CO detectors hardwired, installed, good repair | L |LX1 [ L_J |[L_1 | Section G: Plumbing/Mechanical
4. GFCI, outlets & switches installed, good repair [ [~ ] | [*] |[C_1 |[C_] | 1. Equipment adequate, good repair X ]
5. Exit signs installed, good repair I 2. Ventilation adequate, plumbing, restrooms X
6. Emergency lighting installed, good repair X 3. T & P relief valves adequate, good repair Lx | Ll L
7. Electric panel protected, labeled, good repair | [x1 | L4 | L] L] | 4. Relief valve discharge pipes installed, adequate || 1
Required Annual Third Party Inspections 5. Backflow, air gaps, no cross connections | IECSN [ N [ B -
1. Fire Alarm System | |Ex] | L_1 [L_1 |SectionH: Heating & Cooling
2. Sprinkler System x 1. Unvented fuel-burning appliance/space heater _X |
3. Local Fire and Building Codes/Ordinances [ [ |[EX ] | 2. Fire resistant room or sprinkler head X | L1 L
4. Current Boiler/Pressure Vessels MDPS |

Certification I s ) 3. Location of heating/cooling units = 1
5. Backflow Device(s) Test Ex1 1L _1 :I 4. Ventilation of appliances and utility rooms I o o o
6. Liquid Propane Leak Test :I—U 5. Operation and condition adequate EIT:I Utr
INSPECTED BY (PRINT NAME and SIGN) | EPHS NUMBER | AGENCY | TELEPHONE
Melanie Zernicke & Taylor Brady‘m“ /ZZJWLBW68Z /1743 |Perry County Health Department 573-547-6564
LICENSING YEAR DATE INSPECTED FOLLOW UP DATE
2021 12022 approvep LJ ves Xl no 05/18/2021 08/30/2021
RECEIVED BY (PRINT NAME AND TITLE and SIGN) PAGE10OF3
Thomas Farrenburg, General Manager

MO 580-0883 (6-16) Distribution: White/Owner  Canary/Central Office Pink/Local Office E9.02

Time In: 9:15 am Time Out: 1:00 pm
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A\ MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SENIOR SERVICES

/ BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS AND LICENSURE 2 f
Sk LODGING ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTION REPORT (COMMENTS PAGE) or 3
Establishment Name: Physical Address: . City: .
Super 8 Perryville 1119 Vincent Drive Perryville, MO
SECTION REFERENCE OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

Indoor saltwater pool:

Note: Inspector reviewed daily operating logs for pool water chemistry and discussed the water clarity of pool and cleaning frequency throughout pool
area. At the time of inspection, the pool pH is 7.6 with a free residual chlorine of 5.0 parts per million (ppm), and a temperature of 83.0°F. Inspector
measure the water chemistry of pool using a Taylor pool test kit. Discussed lighting in pool area.

D.1: Pool toys observed stored pool chemical/mechanical room. Combustibles, whether solid, liquid or gaseous, shall be properly used and stored so
that they do not present a hazard to health or life safety. CORRECTED: Manager removed pool toys from pool chemical/mechanical room.

G.1: Hot water for shower is at 68.0°F in the pool area. Hot and cold running water shall be available at all times.

F. 4: Pool drain covers observed with missing screws, and rust observed on chain link of pool 5 foot depth boundary rope. All pool and spa equipment
shall be kept clean and in good repair at all times.

F. 5: Inspector observed water leaking from the pool filter and lines in pool mechanical room. All pool and spa equipment shall be kept clean and in
good repair at all times.

COMMENT: Water flow meter is observed not working in mechanical room; inspector recommends fixing flow meter.

D. 2: Open hole observed in the ceiling of pool chemical room. Buildings must be adequately maintained to assure safe and sanitary conditions.

F. 5: Chlorine tabs observed stored in unlabeled container in pool chemical/mechanical room. Any chemical applied in swimming pools and/or spas
shall be used, handled, stored and labeled in accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications.

CORRECTED: Inspector observed manager voluntarily discarded chlorine tabs during inspection.

D. 5: Exit sign is not illuminated. Exit signs shall be maintained in a clean and legible condition and shall be illuminated at all times that the building is
occupied.

D. 6: Flood lights observed not dimming when tested. All emergency lighting shall be maintained in good working condition.

E. 2: No fire extinguisher is provided in pool chemical/mechanical room. Portable fire extinguishers (5 pound, 2A-10BC) shall be required for the
protection of all guests and located in the hallways, mechanical room(s), laundry area(s) and all other hazardous areas.

***A wet chemical extinguisher is recommended to be install in this area due to fire extinguishers containing oxidizers that can react with pool chemicals
that may potentially cause explosions.

RTPI:

1 & 5: There is no third party inspections for inspector to review for the fire alarm system or sprinkler system. All fire alarm systems and sprinkler
systems shall be tested and approved annually by a fire alarm company, sprinkler company, fire department representative or other entity approved by
the administrative authority.

Lobby area:

C. 2: Food and dirt-like debris observed in couch cushions in lobby area. Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall
be kept clean and in good repair.

C. 1: Floor underneath ice machine and vending machine is soiled with lime-like debris. Walls, floors and ceilings of physical facilities shall be kept
clean and in good repair.

C. 5: Worm observed by the exterior door. Insects, rodents, and other pests shall be controlled to minimize their presence on the premises by routinely
inspecting the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating harborage conditions and using methods, if pests are found, such as trapping devices or
other means of pest control.

CORRECTED: Inspector observed manager remove worm from lobby area.

Hallway 1st floor

D. 4: Electrical outlet cracked north end of hallway. Electrical switches, outlets and junction boxes must be covered and properly protected from
physical damage at all times.

E. 4: Handle on double door is damaged in north end of hallway. Doors shall be provided with room latches or other mechanisms suitable for keeping
the doors closed.

Meeting room:
C. 2: Chairs in conference room are soiled with food-like debris. Furnishings shall be kept clean and in good repair.

Mechanical room 1st floor:
C. 1: Floor soiled with insect and dirt-like debris. Walls, floors and ceilings shall be kept clean and in good repair.
*Discussed access to electrical box.

C. 6: All guest rooms observed with uncovered single-use cup-lids. Single-service drinking glasses and/or utensils, if provided in guest rooms, shall be
prepackaged.

C. 2: All guest room A/C ventilation filters observed soiled with a dust-like debris. Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and
lamps, shall be kept clean and in good repair.

Room 106

C. 1: Ceiling observed cracked. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.

C. 2: Gap observed in seal on mini cooler. Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean and in good
repair.

E. 5: Smoke alarm did not sound when tested. Smoke detectors and heat sensing devices shall be maintained in good operating condition.

Inspected by: Date:

W/ZZ J%BW Melanie Zernicke & Taylor Brady 05/18/2021
Received by: Date:
%—/— Thomas Farrenburg, General Manager 5/18/2021

MO 580-0883 (1-09)
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\ MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SENIOR SERVICES
BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS AND LICENSURE

: LODGING ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTION REPORT (COMMENTS PAGE) 3 of 3
Establishment Name: Physical Address: . City: .
Super 8 Perryville 1119 Vincent Drive Perryville, MO
SECTION REFERENCE OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

Mechanical/paint room 1st floor

D. 3: Carbon monoxide alarm observed not working when tested. Carbon monoxide detectors shall be in good working condition. If the
battery-operated detector is routinely not operational, the owner shall install a detector that is hardwired with battery backup.
*Discussed labeling container of sidewalk salt, during inspection manager labeled container of sidewalk salt.

Room 110

E. 5: Smoke detector observed chirping after being tested and is malfunctioning. Smoke detectors and heat sensing devices shall be maintained in
good operating condition.

C. 3: Inspector observed black debris on bedspread with staining on bed bug cover over mattress. Fitted sheet and 2 pillows observed with yellowish
staining. Bedspreads and linens shall be clean and maintained in good repair.

C. 2: Cabinet observed soiled with dust-like debris. Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean and in
good repair.

*Discussed screening on window, which manager stated is being repaired.

Room 113
C. 3: Fitted sheet and 2 pillows observed with yellowish staining. Bedspreads and linens shall be clean and maintained in good repair.

Room 118

C. 1: Wallpaper observed peeling in shower area. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.

C. 2: Ice-like debris build-up observed inside mini cooler. Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean
and in good repair.

C. 3: Staining observed on bed bug cover over mattress and there is food-like debris underneath mattress. Bedspreads and linens shall be clean and
maintained in good repair.

D. 6: Flood light located on the South stairwell between 1st and 2nd floor. All emergency lighting shall be maintained in good working condition.

Room 222
D. 2: Window observed cracked and in need of repair. Buildings must be adequately maintained to assure safe and sanitary conditions.
*Manager stated that he has an order to fix window.

D. 6: Flood light observed not working when tested between rooms 213 and 215. All emergency lighting shall be maintained in good working condition.

Room 214
C. 1: Wallpaper observed peeling in bathroom. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.

Room 209
G. 2: Mechanical ventilation observed not drawing out air in bathroom. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent
excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

Room 307

C. 1: Wallpaper observed peeling in bathroom. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.

C. 2: Arm chair is observed soiled with food-like debris. Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean and
in good repair.

Room 311

C. 1: Wallpaper observed peeling in bathroom. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.

C. 2: Arm chair is observed soiled with food-like debris. Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean and
in good repair.

G. 2: Mechanical ventilation observed not drawing out air in bathroom. Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent

excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

Room 322
C. 1: Wallpaper observed peeling in bathroom. Floor behind cabinet observed soiled with food-like debris. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms
shall be kept clean and in good repair.

Laundry room
D. 2: Lint traps in dryer observed heavily soiled with lint. Room located behind dryers observed soiled with lint-like debris. Buildings must be
adequately maintained to assure safe and sanitary conditions. CORRECTED: Inspector observed employee clean lint trap during inspection.

Inspected by: Date:
WZ. 7 J%EW Melanie Zernicke & Taylor Brady 05/18/2021
Received by: Date:
%_/— Thomas Farrenburg, General Manager 5/18/2021

MO 580-0883 (1-06)
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	Zip: 63775
	Mailing Address: Same
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	No of Stories: 3
	EPHS NUMBER: 1682 / 1743
	FOLLOW UP DATE: 08/30/2021
	Telephone: (573)768-8166
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	Group3: Choice2
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	Establishment Name: Super 8 Perryville
	Physical Address: 1119 Vincent Drive
	City_2: Same
	Text1: 3
	Received by: Thomas Farrenburg, General Manager
	Rooms Inspected: 106, 110, 113, 118, 222, 214, 209, 307, 311, & 322
	Group68: Choice1
	City: Perryville, MO
	OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTSPage2: Indoor saltwater pool:
Note: Inspector reviewed daily operating logs for pool water chemistry and discussed the water clarity of pool and cleaning frequency throughout pool area.  At the time of inspection, the pool pH is 7.6 with a free residual chlorine of 5.0 parts per million (ppm), and a temperature of 83.0°F.  Inspector measure the water chemistry of pool using a Taylor pool test kit.  Discussed lighting in pool area.
D.1:  Pool toys observed stored pool chemical/mechanical room. Combustibles, whether solid, liquid or gaseous, shall be properly used and stored so that they do not present a hazard to health or life safety. CORRECTED:  Manager removed pool toys from pool chemical/mechanical room.
G.1:  Hot water for shower is at 68.0°F in the pool area. Hot and cold running water shall be available at all times.
F. 4:  Pool drain covers observed with missing screws, and rust observed on chain link of pool 5 foot depth boundary rope.  All pool and spa equipment shall be kept clean and in good repair at all times.
F. 5:  Inspector observed water leaking from the pool filter and lines in pool mechanical room.  All pool and spa equipment shall be kept clean and in good repair at all times.  
COMMENT:  Water flow meter is observed not working in mechanical room; inspector recommends fixing flow meter. 
D. 2:  Open hole observed in the ceiling of pool chemical room.  Buildings must be adequately maintained to assure safe and sanitary conditions.
F. 5:  Chlorine tabs observed stored in unlabeled container in pool chemical/mechanical room.  Any chemical applied in swimming pools and/or spas shall be used, handled, stored and labeled in accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications.
CORRECTED:  Inspector observed manager voluntarily discarded chlorine tabs during inspection.
D. 5:  Exit sign is not illuminated.  Exit signs shall be maintained in a clean and legible condition and shall be illuminated at all times that the building is occupied. 
D. 6:  Flood lights observed not dimming when tested.  All emergency lighting shall be maintained in good working condition.
E. 2:  No fire extinguisher is provided in pool chemical/mechanical room.  Portable fire extinguishers (5 pound, 2A-10BC) shall be required for the protection of all guests and located in the hallways, mechanical room(s), laundry area(s) and all other hazardous areas.  
***A wet chemical extinguisher is recommended to be install in this area due to fire extinguishers containing oxidizers that can react with pool chemicals that may potentially cause explosions.

RTPI:
1 & 5:  There is no third party inspections for inspector to review for the fire alarm system or sprinkler system.  All fire alarm systems and sprinkler systems shall be tested and approved annually by a fire alarm company, sprinkler company, fire department representative or other entity approved by the administrative authority.
  
Lobby area:
C. 2:  Food and dirt-like debris observed in couch cushions in lobby area.  Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall
be kept clean and in good repair.
C. 1:  Floor underneath ice machine and vending machine is soiled with lime-like debris. Walls, floors and ceilings of physical facilities shall be kept clean and in good repair.
C. 5:  Worm observed by the exterior door.  Insects, rodents, and other pests shall be controlled to minimize their presence on the premises by routinely inspecting the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating harborage conditions and using methods, if pests are found, such as trapping devices or other means of pest control.
CORRECTED:  Inspector observed manager remove worm from lobby area.
 
Hallway 1st floor
D. 4:  Electrical outlet cracked north end of hallway. Electrical switches, outlets and junction boxes must be covered and properly protected from physical damage at all times.
E. 4:  Handle on double door is damaged in north end of hallway.  Doors shall be provided with room latches or other mechanisms suitable for keeping the doors closed.
  
Meeting room:
C. 2:  Chairs in conference room are soiled with food-like debris.  Furnishings shall be kept clean and in good repair.

Mechanical room 1st floor:
C. 1:  Floor soiled with insect and dirt-like debris. Walls, floors and ceilings shall be kept clean and in good repair.
*Discussed access to electrical box.
  
C. 6:  All guest rooms observed with uncovered single-use cup-lids.  Single-service drinking glasses and/or utensils, if provided in guest rooms, shall be prepackaged.
C. 2:  All guest room A/C ventilation filters observed soiled with a dust-like debris.  Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean and in good repair.
  
Room 106
C. 1:  Ceiling observed cracked.  Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.
C. 2:  Gap observed in seal on mini cooler.  Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean and in good repair.
E. 5:  Smoke alarm did not sound when tested. Smoke detectors and heat sensing devices shall be maintained in good operating condition.
	Print Name: Melanie Zernicke & Taylor Brady
	OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTSPage3: Mechanical/paint room 1st floor
D. 3:  Carbon monoxide alarm observed not working when tested.  Carbon monoxide detectors shall be in good working condition. If the battery-operated detector is routinely not operational, the owner shall install a detector that is hardwired with battery backup.
*Discussed labeling container of sidewalk salt, during inspection manager labeled container of sidewalk salt.

Room 110
E. 5:  Smoke detector observed chirping after being tested and is malfunctioning.  Smoke detectors and heat sensing devices shall be maintained in good operating condition.
C. 3:  Inspector observed black debris on bedspread with staining on bed bug cover over mattress.  Fitted sheet and 2 pillows observed with yellowish staining. Bedspreads and linens shall be clean and maintained in good repair.
C. 2:  Cabinet observed soiled with dust-like debris.  Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean and in good repair.
*Discussed screening on window, which manager stated is being repaired.

Room 113
C. 3:  Fitted sheet and 2 pillows observed with yellowish staining. Bedspreads and linens shall be clean and maintained in good repair.

Room 118
C. 1:  Wallpaper observed peeling in shower area. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.
C. 2:  Ice-like debris build-up observed inside mini cooler.  Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean and in good repair.
C. 3:  Staining observed on bed bug cover over mattress and there is food-like debris underneath mattress. Bedspreads and linens shall be clean and maintained in good repair.
  
D. 6:  Flood light located on the South stairwell between 1st and 2nd floor.  All emergency lighting shall be maintained in good working condition.

Room 222
D. 2:  Window observed cracked and in need of repair.  Buildings must be adequately maintained to assure safe and sanitary conditions.
*Manager stated that he has an order to fix window.

D. 6:  Flood light observed not working when tested between rooms 213 and 215.  All emergency lighting shall be maintained in good working condition.

Room 214
C. 1:  Wallpaper observed peeling in bathroom. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.

Room 209
G. 2:  Mechanical ventilation observed not drawing out air in bathroom.  Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent
excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

Room 307
C. 1:  Wallpaper observed peeling in bathroom. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.
C. 2:  Arm chair is observed soiled with food-like debris. Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean and in good repair.

Room 311
C. 1:  Wallpaper observed peeling in bathroom. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.
C. 2:  Arm chair is observed soiled with food-like debris. Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean and in good repair.
G. 2:  Mechanical ventilation observed not drawing out air in bathroom.  Restrooms shall be provided with adequate ventilation to prevent
excessive condensation, mold or algae growth or odors.

Room 322
C. 1:  Wallpaper observed peeling in bathroom. Floor behind cabinet observed soiled with food-like debris. Walls, floors and ceilings of guest rooms shall be kept clean and in good repair.

Laundry room
D. 2:  Lint traps in dryer observed heavily soiled with lint.  Room located behind dryers observed soiled with lint-like debris. Buildings must be adequately maintained to assure safe and sanitary conditions. CORRECTED: Inspector observed employee clean lint trap during inspection.


	Date Inspected: 05/18/2021
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	Time In:: Time In: 9:15 am
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	Perry County Health Department: Perry County Health Department
	(573) 547-6564: 573-547-6564


